In a noncomparative, unblinded manner, 737 patients undergoing hip fracture surgery 
were initially treated during the peri-operative period with ARIXTRA 2.5 mg once daily for 
7 ± 1 days. Eighty-one (81) of the 737 patients were not eligible for randomization into the 
3-week double-blind period. Three hundred twenty-six (326) patients and 330 patients were 
randomized to receive ARIXTRA 2.5 mg once daily or placebo, respectively, in or out of the 
hospital for 21 ± 2 days. Patients ranged in age from 23 to 96 years (mean age 75 years) and 
were 29% men and 71% women. Patients were 99% Caucasian and 1% other races.